
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Wednesday, 4 January 2023 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be held on Thursday, 12 January 
2023 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, NG9 1AB, 
commencing at 7.00 pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: J C Patrick (Chair) 

D K Watts (Vice-Chair) 
S Easom (Vice-Chair) 
L Ellis 
M J Crow 
S Dannheimer 
L Fletcher 

M Hannah 
E Kerry 
P J Owen 
R S Robinson 
C M Tideswell 
I L Tyler 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive apologies and to be notified of the attendance of 
substitutes. 
 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

(Pages 5 - 8) 

 The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the 
minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2022. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

4.   MINUTES FROM WORKING GROUPS 
 

(Pages 9 - 12) 

 To receive minutes from Working Groups. 

 Agile Working 3 November 2022 

 Missed Bins  16 December 2022 
 
 

 

5.   UPDATE FROM CABINET   
 
 

 

6.   CONSIDERATION OF CALL - IN 
 

 

 To consider any matter referred to the Committee for a 
decision in relation to the call in of a decision. 
 
 

 

7.   BRIEFING ON BUDGETARY PLANNING AND BUSINESS 
PLANS 
 

 

 There will be a briefing on the budgetary planning and 
business plans from the Head of Finance in preparation for 
the Overview and Scrutiny meetings 30 and 31 January 
2023. 
 
 

 

8.   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORKING GROUP- AGILE 
WORKING 
 

(Pages 13 - 40) 

 To receive the report of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Working Group’s report into Agile Working which 
is contained within the agenda.  
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to 
CONSIDER the recommendations contained within the 
report and RECOMMEND to Cabinet accordingly. 
 
 

 

9.   CABINET WORK PROGRAMME 
 

(Pages 41 - 42) 

 To inform the Committee of items on the Cabinet’s work 
programme, from which items for scrutiny may be identified. 
 
 

 

10.   SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 
 

(Pages 43 - 46) 

 The Committee is asked to approve its Work Programme, 
including identifying topics for scrutiny, that will help to 
achieve the Council’s key priorities and associated 
objectives. 
 
 

 

 



 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 10 NOVEMBER 2022 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor J C Patrick, Chair 
 

Councillors: D K Watts (Vice-Chair) 
S Easom (Vice-Chair) 
M J Crow 
S Dannheimer 
L Fletcher 
J C Goold 
M Hannah 
E Kerry 
P J Owen 
R S Robinson 
C M Tideswell 
I L Tyler 

 
 

25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

26 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2022 were confirmed and signed 
subject to the slight amendment that Councillor J M Owen was present at the meeting 
as a substitute. 
 
 

27 MINUTES FROM WORKING GROUPS  
 
The Committee noted the minutes from the Working Group meetings held on 11 and 
25 July and 29 September 2022. 
 
 

28 UPDATE FROM CABINET  
 
The Committee was informed that the recommendations from review of Telephone 
Answering and Customer Services had been accepted in full by Cabinet at its meeting 
on 1 November 2022. Members were informed that there would be updates to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee regarding progress on the recommendations. 
 
 

29 CONSIDERATION OF CALL-IN  
 
Members were informed that no call-ins had been received. 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



30 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee noted the Cabinet Work Programme. 
 
 

31 SCOPING 
[...]
J C Patrick, E Kerry and L Fletcher  
 
RESOLVED that: 
1.  A Working Group be set up to scrutinise the topic of Cost of Living. 
2. The Working Group be Chaired by Councillor M Hannah and the Vice Chair 

be Councillor S Dannheimer.  
 
 

33 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Work Programme be approved. 
 
 
 

Page 8



SCRUTINY WORKING GROUP 
 

THURSDAY, 3 NOVEMBER 2022 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor S Dannheimer, Chair 
 

Councillors: I L Tyler 
M Hannah 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S Easom and L Fletcher 
 

 
15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

16 AGILE WORKING  
 
Members of the Working Group were updated with the Agile Working presentation and 
information that was provided at the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting on 19 
October 2022 from the Executive Director. Questions were asked in response to this 
information including: when people were not in the office how did they feel active, what 
were the safeguards, what do employees expect from homeworking and how should it 
be managed? The Executive Director confirmed that the data provided indicated that 
employees were managing stress and work related stress was low. The absence data 
indicated no rise of absence since home working.  The Council has implemented 
Mental Health First Aid through the Health and Safety Officer. Training was being 
provided to all Heads of Service and Senior Management Team. An update would be 
provided to check if the Mental Health training recognised staff struggling working from 
home and how they would be signposted.  
 
An example was provided at the meeting when a manual worker was absent from their 
usual work after an injury but was offered alternative work within the Council with the 
agreement of employee, general practitioner and Manager. The Council could look at 
options available if the employee wished to remain working rather than be absent long 
term. This provided some re
[...]
oyees meet the necessary performance improvements.    
 
The wellbeing survey showed that employees were happy with the agile working 
arrangements and the data reviewed by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and 
the Working Group demonstrated that customer satisfaction was not adversely 
affected. 
 
Recommended to Overview and Scrutiny Committee that: 
 
• It be ensured that Mental Health training encompasses identifying when 

individuals are struggling at home and to signpost where necessary. 
 
• It be communicated to employees, to highlight that in the event of long 

term absence, appropriate opportunities can be considered for them to 
receive training in order to allow them to work during the period of 
absence, subject to the appropriate consent of their GP to carry out the 
training and work.  

 
• Strengthening social cohesion be considered and collaboration with staff 

to welcome innovation opportunities. (The water cooler discussions) 
 
• Managers consider where a face to face meeting may be more 

appropriate, in relation to performance management issues, rather than a 
meeting over Microsoft Teams.  

 
• Where service delivery is adversely affected as a result of performance 

related issues, managers will take appropriate action including the 
potential of reducing or removing flexibility.  When it can be 
demonstrated that performance has improved, managers can consider 
reintroducing flexible working arrangements. 

 
 

17 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  
 
As the topic had reached a conclusion. There was no requirement to arrange a further 
meeting. 
 

Page 10



 
 

SCRUTINY WORKING GROUP 
 

FRIDAY, 16 DECEMBER 2022 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor P J Owen, Chair 
 

Councillors: S Easom (Vice-Chair) 
I L Tyler 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J C Goold and D K Watts. 

 
 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

2 MISSED BINS  
 
The presentation from the Executive Director to the
[...]
d the missed bins resulting from operatives who had been called in to 
support colleagues on the big garden waste rounds.  It was noted that communication 
about how the rounds were to be shared had already been identified as an area for 
improvement. 
 
Contaminated bins were discussed and it was noted that households where bins were 
regularly contaminated were to be offered support with their recycling.  If there 
continued to be issues with contaminated bins, it was noted that the Council could 
remove their recycling bin.  Bulky waste charges for regularly contaminated bins were 
discussed as were methods of enforcement for non compliance including written 
warnings, visits, removal of recycling bins and section 46 orders to mandate 
compliance. 
 
There was concern that the level of anecdotal evidence for missed bins or the early 
collection of bins was not supported by the data and that there was under reporting of 
missed bins. 
 
 

4 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  
 
The Working Group agreed that their next meeting would be Monday 9 January 2023 
at 11.00am via Microsoft Teams.   
 
The meeting would be to discuss the recommendations that were to be made in the 
report. 
 
 
 

Page 12



 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Review of Agile Working 

 

Report of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee  

January 2023 

Page 13

Agenda Item 8



1 
 

Contents 
 
 
Summary           2 
 
Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Working Group    3 
 
Recommendations          4 
 
Background           5 
 
Considerations at the Working Group Meeting     5 
 
Scoping Form Information        6 
 
Appendices 
 

1. Scoping report 
2. Staff consultation on agile working 

 
 
  

Page 14



2 
 

Summary 
 
 
1. Broxtowe Borough Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee established a 

review of Agile Working, to be carried out by the Overview and Scrutiny Working 
Group at its meeting 19 October 2022. The review was requested by Councillors 
P J Owen and D D Pringle, who suggested that there needed to be a focus on 
employees working from home and effects on services delivery. 

 
2. The review is in accordance with the Council’s values of innovation and readiness 

for change, valuing employees and enabling the active involvement of everyone, 
continuous improvement and delivering value for money and integrity and 
professional competency. 
 

3. The Working Group met on 3 November 2022 after receiving information from the 
Executive Director, Kevin Powell.  
 

4. The purpose of the review was to achieve the outcomes outlined in the scoping 
report1. The review sought the following outcomes: 
 

 Residents getting the best service possible. Positive impact of services. 

 Service Delivery expectation has not been reduced since agile working  

 A better understanding of how agile working operates and how this is 
communicated to residents and Councillors. 

 
5. This report sets out the review process that was adopted and recommendations. 
 
  

                                                           
1 The scoping report is attached at appendix 1. 

Page 15



3 
 

 

Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Working 
Group 
 
 

1. The Working Group was chaired by Councillor S Dannheimer, with Councillor S 
Easom as the vice chair. 

 
2. Three other councillors were part of the Working Group: 

 

 Councillor L Fletcher 

 Councillor M Hannah 

 Councillor I L Tyler. 
 

3. The Working Group was assisted by Kevin Powell, Executive Director and Lisa 
Evans, Democratic Services Manager. 
 

  

Page 16



4 
 

Conclusion 
 
The Working Group concluded that they were happy with the agile working arrangements. 
Key questions on mental health for home workers, employee welfare, and performance 
were answered satisfactory. Where performance becomes an issue, arrangements are in 
place for employees to work from the Council offices in order for additional support to be 
provided. These arrangements can be reversed if employees meet the necessary 
performance improvements.    
 
The wellbeing survey showed that employees were happy with the agile working 
arrangements and the data reviewed by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the 
Working Group demonstrated that customer satisfaction was not adversely affected. 

 
Recommendations 
 
 
It is proposed to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to recommend to Cabinet that: 
 

1. It be ensured that Mental Health training encompasses identifying when individuals are 
struggling at home and to signpost where necessary. 

 
2. It be communicated to employees, to highlight that in the event of long term absence, 

appropriate opportunities can be considered for them to receive training in order to 
allow them to work during the period of absence, subject to the appropriate consent of 
their GP to carry out the training and work. 

 
3. Strengthening social cohesion be considered and collaboration be undertaken with 

staff to welcome innovation opportunities. (The water cooler discussions) 
 

4. Managers consider where a face to face meeting may be more appropriate, in relation  
to performance management issues, rather than a meeting over Microsoft Teams. 

 
 5.  Where service delivery is adversely affected as a result of performance related issues, 

managers will take appropriate action including the potential of reducing or removing 
flexibility. When it can be demonstrated that performance has improved managers can 
consider reintroducing flexible working arrangements. 

  

Page 17



5 
 

Background 
 
1. The topic was suggested by Councillor P J Owen and Councillor D D Pringle to 

consider Agile Working.  
 

2. The review was scoped at the meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 19 
October 2022 where the Scrutiny Working Group was allocated the review, which 
sought to provide an update on Agile Working.  

 

Considerations at the Working Group Meeting 
 

1. Members of the Working Group were updated with 
[...]
e to the nature of the many different career paths that exist within 
the Council.   
 
Sickness data has been provided in terms of the second remaining question 
above. 

 
  

Page 22



10 
 

APPENDIX 1 
 

Scoping Report 
 

Title of review 
 

Agile Working  

Expected 
outcomes 
 

Residents getting the best service possible. Positive impact of 
services. 
Service Delivery expectation has not been reduced since agile 
working  
A better understanding of how agile working operates and how 
this is communicated to residents and Councillors. 

Terms of 
reference/Key 
lines of 
enquiry 
 
 
 
 

How many employees worked from home pre COVID-19?   
How many through COVID-19 and how many currently.  
Breakdown through MTWTF employees WFH/back in the office 
how is this decided? Manager or left to own to manage.  
How many employees are working frontline/back in the office 
but Managers work from home. Degree of Fairness –between 
Mgt and workers  
How many staff are happy working from home? Has WFH 
affected mental health. Seems unfair frontline staff would have 
to take sickness leave when back office staff can work from 
home. Does this affect sickness stat currently? How many staff 
find work from home difficult to work –anxiety problems  
Where has the decision come from not to return to the office. By 
who and why? 
Is it fair for residents of Broxtowe to have staff still working from 
home.  
Is there a difference between senior and junior manager roles 
with deciding who are able to decide to wfh and amongst their 
teams? Are the same principles applied throughout the 
Council?  
 

Possible 
sources of 
information 
 
 

Customer Satisfaction 
Complaints and Compliments 
Impact on service delivery  
Employee survey 
HR Manager 
Executive Director 
Random selection of staff Questionnaire  
Residents 

How review 
could be 
publicised 
 

Through Comms Team  
Email me 
Members Matters 
Social media 

Page 23



11 
 

Specify site 
visits 

Visit to Offices 
[...]
and can be more flexible if I 
have to attend an appointment near to home.   

 

 

 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Cabinet  20 December 2022 

 

Report of the Leader of the Council 
 

CABINET WORK PROGRAMME 

1. Purpose of Report 

Cabinet is asked to approve its Work Programme, including potential key decisions that 

will help to achieve the Council’s key priorities and associated objectives. 

2. Recommendation 

Cabinet is asked, that the Work Programme, including key decisions, be 
approved. 

3. Detail 

The Work Programme for future meetings is set out below.  Key decisions are 
marked with an asterisk*. 

 

17 January 2023 Housing 

 Mobility Scooter Policy 

 Housing Situation in Broxtowe  
 
Resources and Personnel Policy  

 Communications and Engagement Strategy 

 Pay Policy 2023-24 

 Local Government Finance Settlement 2023/24 

 Grants to Voluntary and Community Organisations 

 Treasury Management/Prudential Indicators 
2022/23 Mid-Year Report 

 Budget Consultation Response 

 Ground Floor Reception Alterations  
 

 

7 February 2023 Housing 

 Housing Management of Communal Areas Policy 
 
Resources and Personnel Policy  

 Irrecoverable Arrears  

 Housing Benefit- War Pension Disregard  

 Budget Proposals and Associated Strategies 

 Peer Review  
 
Leisure and Health 

 Leisure Centre update 
 
 
 
 

Page 41

Agenda Item 9



 
Cabinet  20 December 2022 

 

4. Legal Implications 

The terms of reference are set out in the Council’s constitution. It is good practice to 

include a work programme to help the Council manage the portfolios. 

5. Background Papers 

Nil. 

 
Economic Development and Asset Management 

 Toton and Chetwynd Barracks Strategic 
Masterplan * 

14 March 2023 Resources and Personnel Policy 
 

 Grants to Voluntary and Community Organisations 

 Equality and Diversity Annual report. 
 
Community Safety 

 Armed Forces (Community Covenant Action Plan 
2023-2025)  

 Broxtowe Crime Reduction Action Plan 2023-2024 

 Hate Crime Pledge 

 Serious Organised Crime Strategy. 

 PSPO Renewals  
 
Environment and Climate Change 

 Waste Strategy 

 Trees  

 Electric Vehicle Charging Points 
 
Economic Development and Asset Management  

 Stapleford and Beeston Action Plan  
 

Page 42



Overview and Scrutiny Committee  12 January 2023 

  

 
Report of the Monitoring Officer 
 

SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
The purpose of this report is to make Members aware of matters 
proposed for and undergoing scrutiny. This is in accordance with all of 
the Council’s priorities.  

 
2. Recommendation 
 

The Committee is asked to CONSIDER the report and RESOLVE to 
agree subjects to be considered for review.  

 
3. Detail 
  
 In addition to aligning with corporate priorities members may wish to 

consider the criteria for topic selection as: 
 

 Issues identified by members as a key issue for the public 

 Issue has a significant local impact 

 Significant public dissatisfaction (e.g. through complaints) 

 Issue raised by auditors 

 New government guidance/legislation 

 New evidence provided by external organisation 

 Poor performance (e.g. evidence from performance indicators) 

 High level budgetary commitment  

 Pattern of budgetary overspending. 
 
4. The work programme for the next three meetings is as follows 

 
 
Background papers   
 
Nil 
 

30 January 2023  
 

 Budget Review 

31 January 2023 
 

 Budget Review 

23 February 2023  Consideration of a future work programme 

Page 43

Agenda Item 10



Overview and Scrutiny Committee      12 January 2023 

  

APPENDIX 
1. Topics under review: 
 

Topic Committee/Group Start date Proposed Cabinet 
submission 

Agile Working Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee/Working Group 

19/10/22 07/02/22 

Cost of Living Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee/Working Group 

10/11/22 TBC 

Missed Bin Collections 
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee/Working Group 

16/12/22 TBC 

 
 
2. Topics reserv
[...]
im of continuous 
improvement 

 

P
age 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	4 MINUTES FROM WORKING GROUPS
	16 December 2022

	8 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORKING GROUP- AGILE WORKING
	9 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME
	10 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 12 JANUARY 2023 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor J C Patrick, Chair 
 

Councillors: S Easom (Vice-Chair) 
L Ellis 
M J Crow 
S Dannheimer 
E Kerry 
P J Owen 
C M Tideswell 
I L Tyler 
D Bagshaw (Substitute) (Substitute for M 
Hannah) 
J M Owen (Substitute) (Substitute for L 
Fletcher) 
D Grindell (Substitute) (Substitute for D K 
Watts) 
H Land (Substitute) (Substitute for R S 
Robinson) 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D K Watts, L Fletcher, 
M Hannah and R S Robinson 

 
 

34 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

35 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2022 were confirmed and signed as 
a correct record.  
 
 

36 MINUTES FROM WORKING GROUPS  
 
Members noted the minutes from the Agile Working and Missed Bins Working Groups. 
An update was provided on the Cost of Living Working group to the Committee. A 
further meeting was being arranged for the Cost of Living topic.   
 
 

37 UPDATE FROM CABINET  
 
Members were informed that there was no update from Cabinet. 
 
 



38 CONSIDERATION OF CALL - IN  
 
Members were informed that no call-ins had been received.  
 
 

39 BRIEFING ON BUDGETARY PLANNING AND BUSINESS PLANS  
 
The committee welcomed a presentation on the budgetary planning and business 
plans from the Head of Finance in preparation for the Overview and Scrutiny meetings 
30 and 31 January 2023.  
 
 

40 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORKING GROUP- AGILE WORKING  
 
The committee received the report on Agile Working. The Chair of the Working Group 
gave a summary at the meeting of the report. The purpose of the report was to 
achieve the outcomes identified in the scoping report and sought that residents were 
getting the best service possible with a positive impact on services, service delivery 
expectation had not been reduced since agile working and there was a better 
understanding of how agile working operates, and how this was communicated to 
residents and Councillors. The committee felt that there was still work to be done on 
the report and residents input would have been useful. Members would like 
reassurance that agile working for staff and for residents and businesses. It had 
become clear that agile working was here to stay with other businesses adopting differ 
styles of agile working with trends for a four-day week pattern. There was a need for 
clear guidelines with discipline without supervision, mentoring, learning, strengthening, 
cohesion and how effective leadership and support is offered to employees. This all 
should be looked at more closely.  There was concern that there still were 
communication problems with residents trying to make contact with services especially 
if there were areas with staffing issues or illness. It was felt work in some areas was 
not being achieved and agile working was the issue. Councillors felt frustrated they 
had to call in constantly to get updates on issues when the query had not been 
answered. Further queries raised included having an unskilled workforce, where are 
the boundaries and what is the future and that some employees have not had the 
practical experience of working in an office. Was it suitable for the Council and 
employees to be working from home. Some Members felt that is was disappointing 
that hard working employees were being questioned and that every organisation was 
looking at agile working. Benefits included a happier workforce, supported a better 
work life balance and reduced the environmental impact on car emissions around the 
borough supporting the Council’s target to become carbon neutral by 2027.  
 
Members felt there was a need to look at this topic again with the new administration. 
They felt the report had been hijacked and that the views of the residents had not 
been included. There should be a re-focus on scrutiny with residents and how it 
impacts on them.  
 
Options were provided to the Committee on how to progress the report. It was 
suggested the report be put back onto the work programme as a topic to be 
considered by the Committee at a future meeting.  
 

RESOLVED to return the issue of agile working back to the work 
programme for a future review, taking account of all the views of Councillors of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 



 
 

41 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee noted the Cabinet work programme. Queries were raised with regards 
to the Leisure Centre update and the impact on energy and inflation on Leisure 
Centres, and the Housing Situation in Broxtowe report including how many voids were 
there in the borough.  
 
 

42 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee resolved that the work programme with the minor amendments and 
the topic of Agile Working being added back to the work programme be approved.  
 

RESOLVED that the work programme be approved 
 
 
 


